losses in the event that unexpected movements occur. DBK adopts certain measures to minimise these risks by trying to link
its borrowing and lending rates. Interest rate risk is managed principally through monitoring interest rate gaps.

The principal objective of DBK’s interest rate management activities is to enhance profitability by limiting the effect of
adverse interest rate movements on interest income through managing interest rate exposure. In this respect, DBK
undertakes cash flow interest rate sensitivity analysis of its net profit or loss and equity (net of taxes) to changes in interest
rates, as well as fair value interest rate sensitivity analysis of equity as the result of changes in the fair value of its debt
securities measured at fair value through other comprehensive income as a result of changes in interest rates.

The following table sets forth an analysis of the sensitivity of DBK’s net profit or loss and equity (net of taxes) to changes
in interest rates (repricing risk), based on a simplified scenario of a 100 basis point (“bp”) symmetrical fall or rise in all
yield curves and positions of interest-bearing assets and liabilities existing as at 31 December 2023, 2022 and 2021:

As at 31 December

2023 2022 2021
KZT’000000 Profit or loss Equity Profit or loss Equity Profit or loss Equity
100 bp parallel increase..... 4,153.1 4,153.1 4,251.8 4,251.8 2,738.5 2,738.5
100 bp parallel decrease ..... (4,153.1) (4,153.1) (4,251.8) (4,251.8) (2,738.5) (2,738.5)

The following table sets forth an analysis of the sensitivity of DBK’s net profit or loss and equity to changes in the fair
value of debt securities measured at fair value through other comprehensive income as at 31 December 2023, 2022 and
2021:

As at 31 December

2023 2022 2021
KZT’000000 Profit or loss Equity Profit or loss Equity Profit or loss Equity
100 bp parallel increase..... — (15,188.2) — (18,248.8) — (29,335.3)
100 bp parallel decrease ..... — (15,988.6) — 19,368.2 — 31,502.4

For further information on DBK’s management of interest rate risk, see Note 29(b)(i) to the 2023 Annual Financial
Statements and Note 29(b)(i) to the 2022 Annual Financial Statements.

76

Foreign Currency Risk

DBK is exposed to foreign currency risk as a result of fluctuations in foreign exchange rates and mismatches between its
assets and liabilities, as well as through its off-balance sheet activities involving exposures to instruments denominated
in different currencies. The Risk Management Departments monitor DBK’s net currency position and advise on strategy
accordingly. In order to effectively manage currency risk, the Management Board has approved the Regulation for the